To referee1
We sincerely thank the referee for their insightful and constructive comments,
which have been invaluable in enhancing the quality and clarity of our
manuscript. We deeply appreciate the time and effort they have dedicated to
reviewing our work and providing thoughtful suggestions.
Below, we provide detailed responses (in italic font style) to each of the
referee's comments (in bold face). The changed text is in a normal font style.
Tidal changes in the ionosphere during SSW has been focused for a

following related papers can be referred.
Goncharenko, L. P., Harvey, V. L., Randall, C. E., Coster, A. J., Zhang,
S.-R., Zalizovski, A., et al. (2022). Observations of Pole-to-Pole,
Stratosphere-to-Ionosphere Connection. Frontiers in Astronomy and
Space Sciences, 8, 768629. https://doi.org/10.3389/fspas.2021.768629
Liu, J., Zhang, D., Goncharenko, L. P., Zhang, S., He, M., Hao, Y., & Xiao, Z.
(2021). The latitudinal variation and hemispheric asymmetry of the
ionospheric lunitidal signatures in the American sector during major
Sudden Stratospheric Warming events. Journal of Geophysical Research:
Space Physics. https://doi.org/10.1029/2020ja028859
Jing Liu, Donghe Zhang, Shuji Sun, Yongqiang Hao, Zuo Xiao,
Ionospheric Semidiurnal Lunitidal Perturbations During the 2021 Sudden
Stratospheric Warming Event: Latitudinal and Inter‐Hemispheric
Variations in the American, Asian‐Australian, and African‐European
Sectors, Journal of Geophysical Research: Space Physics,
10.1029/2022JA030313, 127, 9, (2022).
We have added the following text to the Discussion section:
Several SSW event studies have highlighted that semidiurnal tides in the
Southern hemisphere mid-latitudes, particularly around -75°E in the American
sector, are stronger than those in the Northern hemisphere. This hemispheric

3. Added “Diurnal TEC Variations”.
4. Added “Temporal Evolution”.
5. Added “Longitudinal Dependence”.
Changes in data availability:
Added “The modelled TEC data can be provided upon request”.
Changes in References:
Added the following references,
Baldwin, M. P., Ayarzagüena, B., Birner, T., Butchart, N., Butler, A. H., Charlton‐Perez, A. J., ... &
Pedatella, N. M.:  Sudden stratospheric warmings. Reviews of Geophysics, 59(1),
e2020RG000708, 2021.
Chau, J. L, Fejer, B. G., Goncharenko, L. P.: Quiet variability of equatorial E x B drifts during a
sudden stratospheric warming event. Geophys Res Lett. 36:L05101.
Goncharenko, L., and Zhang, S.: Ionospheric signatures of sudden stratospheric warming: Ion
temperature at middle latitude. Geophysical Research Letters, 35, L21103. doi:
10.1029/2008GL035684, 2008.
Goncharenko, L. P., Coster, A. J., Zhang, S. R., Erickson, P. J., Benkevitch, L., Aponte, N., et al.: Deep
Ionospheric Hole Created by Sudden Stratospheric Warming in the Nighttime Ionosphere. J.
Geophys. Res. Space Phys. 123, 7621–7633. doi:10.1029/2018JA025541, 2018.
Goncharenko, L. P., Harvey, V. L., Randall, C. E., Coster, A. J., Zhang, S.-R., Zalizovski, A., et al.:
Observations of Pole-to-Pole, Stratosphere-to-Ionosphere Connection. Frontiers in Astronomy
and Space Sciences, 8, 768629. https://doi.org/10.3389/fspas.2021.768629, 2022.
Harvey V. L., Randall C. E., Bailey S. M., Becker E., Chau J. L., Cullens C. Y., Goncharenko L. P.,
Gordley L. L., Hindley N. P., Lieberman R. S., Liu H-L, Megner L., Palo S. E., Pedatella N. M., Siskind
D. E., Sassi F., Smith A. K., Stober G., Stolle C. and Yue J.: Improving ionospheric predictability
requires accurate simulation of the mesospheric polar vortex. Front. Astron. Space Sci. 9:1041426.
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2022.1041426, 2022.
Kurihara, J., Ogawa Y., Oyama S., Nozawa S., Tsutsumi M., Hall C. M., Tomikawa, Y. and Fujii R.:
Links between a stratospheric sudden warming and thermal structures and dynamics in the high
‐latitude mesosphere, lower thermosphere, and ionosphere, Geophys. Res. Lett., 37, L13806,
doi:10.1029/2010GL043643. 2010.
Lean, J. L., Meier, R. R., Picone, J. M., Sassi, F., Emmert, J. T., and Richards, P. G.: Ionospheric total
electron content: Spatial patterns of variability, J. Geophys. Res. Space Physics, 121,
10,367–10,402, doi:10.1002/2016JA023210, 2016.
Liu, J., Zhang, D., Goncharenko, L. P., Zhang, S., He, M., Hao, Y., & Xiao, Z.: The latitudinal variation
and hemispheric asymmetry of the ionospheric lunitidal signatures in the American sector during
major Sudden Stratospheric Warming events. Journal of Geophysical Research: Space Physics.